第 1页 共 11页
SPECIFICATION FOR
APPROVAL
Product:BTP-LC-RTD2513V1.3 Main Board
JUGE Part No. Customer Part No. Description
BTP-LC-RTD251
3V1.3
Ver 1.0 Issued By Checked By Approved By

29 RXE3- Negative Transmission data of Pixel 3（EVEN）
30 RXE3+ Positive Transmission data of Pixel 3（EVEN）
2.2 CN6 PH2.0mm 10PIN vertical type key port
1 POWER Power switch
2 LEDR Light is red
3 LEDG Light is green
4 GND ground
5 LEFT left
6 RIGFT right
7 AUTO automatic adjustment
8 MENU OSD menu
9 UP up
10 DOWN down
第 9页 共 11页
2.3 CN11 PH2.0mm 4PIN（blue）vertical type key port
1 5V /
2 5V /
3 GND /
4 GND /
2.4 H1 PH2.0mm 2PIN horizontal type backlight port
1 LED+ /
2 LED- 240mA
2.5 CN3 PH2.0mm 4PIN horizontal type backlight port
1 LED+ /
2 LED+ /
3 LED- 120mA
4 LED- 120mA
2.6 CN16 PH2.0mm 6PIN horizontal type backlight port
1 GND ground
2 GND ground
3 ADJ dimming
4 EN switch
5 12V power supply
6 12V power supply
第 10页 共 11页
2.7 CN8 PH2.0mm 4PIN vertical type backlight port
1 OUTR+ Loudspeaker right track+
2 OUTR- Loudspeaker right track-
3 OUTL+ Loudspeaker left track+
4 OUTL- Loudspeaker left track-
3. Transportation,storage and using requirements
In order to ensure the positive use of this product and prevent electric shock,
fire and other accidents, please read and understand all the requirements and
operating procedures before using this product.And please strictly comply with the
following requirements:
1.The DC power supply required by this product is generated by the AC/DC power
adapter, and the AC/DC power adapter should be far away from the heat source and
placed in the good ventilation.
2.AC power socket and cord should be connected to ground well and can withstand
sufficient current demand.
3.This product needs DC power input voltage is +12V, the error is not greater than
+/-0.5V, the electric current is based on the selected LED screen and the power
of the machine.
4.Pay attention to good ventilation and heat dissipation, can not be placed in a
closed shell or box without heat conduction;Do not allow direct sunlight or other
heat sources.
5.Be careful to avoid too much moisture and dust, so as not to cause circuit
第 11页 共 11页
corrosion.
6.During assembly, keep certain N/A interval to provide heat dissipation by N/A
air convection on the surface, and prevent short circuit between the conductor and
the components on the board.
7.When assembling, pay attention to prevent the drive board from deforming due to
extra pressure.
8.During assembly, pay attention to the correct electrical connection of the drive
board, LED screen, key board and other parts. Select right working voltage of LED(too
low will show abnormally; too high may burn out the LED screen). Power can be turned
on after checking.
9.The program on the driver board should be matched with the corresponding LED
screen.
10.Attention should be paid to the electrostatic protection during the assembly
of the board card to avoid short circuit and electrostatic damage.
11.All I/O ports should be operated under power failure (pull out and plug connector
connectors).
12.This product is suitable for general commercial and household use with the
ambient temperature from -10℃ to 40℃ and relative humidity less than or equal
to 80%.
13.Please unplug the power when not in use for a long time.